UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 Release No. 9135 / August 18, 2010

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-14009

In the Matter of

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondent.

ORDER INSTITUTING CEASE-AND-DESIST PROCEEDINGS PURSUANT TO SECTION 8A OF THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, MAKING FINDINGS, AND IMPOSING A CEASE-AND-DESIST ORDER

I.

The Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") deems it appropriate that cease-and-desist proceedings be, and hereby are, instituted pursuant to Section 8A of the Securities Act of 1933 ("Securities Act"), against the State of New Jersey (the "State," "New Jersey" or "Respondent").

II.

In anticipation of the institution of these proceedings, the State has submitted an Offer of Settlement (the "Offer") which the Commission has determined to accept. Solely for the purpose of these proceedings and any other proceedings brought by or on behalf of the Commission, or to which the Commission is a party, and without admitting or denying the findings herein, except as to the Commission's jurisdiction over it and the subject matter of these proceedings, which are admitted, the State consents to the entry of this Order Instituting Cease-and-Desist Proceedings Pursuant to Section 8A of the Securities Act of 1933, Making Findings, and Imposing a Cease-and-Desist Order ("Order"), as set forth below.

III.

On the basis of this Order and the State's Offer, the Commission finds that:

Summary

1. This matter involves New Jersey's violations of Sections 17(a)(2) and 17(a)(3) of the Securities Act in connection with the offer and sale of over \$26 billion in municipal bonds from August 2001 through April 2007. In 79 municipal bond offerings, the State misrepresented and failed to disclose material information regarding its under funding of New Jersey's two largest

pension plans, the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund ("TPAF") and the Public Employees' Retirement System ("PERS"). More specifically, the State did not adequately disclose that it was under funding TPAF and PERS, why it was under funding TPAF and PERS, or the potential effects of the under funding.

2. In disclosure documents prepared in connection with each of the bond offerings, including preliminary official statements, official statements, ¹ and Treasurer's Annual Reports² (collectively, "disclosure documents" or "bond offering documents"), the State made material misrepresentations and omissions regarding: (1) legislation adopted in 2001 (the "2001 legislation") which increased retirement benefits for employees and retirees enrolled in TPAF and PERS; (2) special Benefit Enhancement Funds ("BEFs") created by the 2001 legislation initially intended to fund the costs associated with the increased benefits; (3) the State's use of the BEFs as part of a five-year "phase-in plan" to begin making contributions to TPAF and PERS; and (4) the State's alteration and eventual abandonment of the five-year phase-in plan. These misrepresentations and omissions created the fiscal illusion that TPAF and PERS were being adequately funded and masked the fact that New Jersey was unable to make contributions to TPAF and PERS without raising taxes or cutting other services, or otherwise impacting the budget. Accordingly, disclosure documents failed to provide adequate information for investors to evaluate the State's ability to fund TPAF and PERS or the impact of the State's pension obligations on the State's financial condition.

Respondents and Related Entities

- 3. New Jersey possesses all powers, functions, rights, privileges and immunities authorized by the New Jersey Constitution and the State's laws, including the power to issue debt. The State has approximately 8.7 million residents, and is the second wealthiest State based on per capita personal income.
 - 4. Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund is a defined benefit plan³ operated by the

¹ An official statement is a document prepared by an issuer of municipal bonds that discloses material information regarding the issuer and the particular offering. A preliminary official statement is a preliminary version of the official statement which is used to describe the proposed new issue of municipal securities prior to the determination of the interest rate(s) and offering price(s). The preliminary official statement may be used to gauge interest in an issue and is often relied upon by potential purchasers in making their investment decisions.

² Treasurer's Annual Reports are continuing disclosures filed by the State with the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board's Electronic Municipal Market Access system ("EMMA") under Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Exchange Act").

³ A defined benefit plan is a pension plan that specifies the amount of pension benefits to be provided at a future date based on various factors, including age, years of service, and compensation.

State to provide retirement, death, and disability benefits to its members.⁴ TPAF is the State's largest pension plan, and, as of June 30, 2009, had an actuarial value of assets of more than \$34 billion. As of June 30, 2009, TPAF had an active membership of 157,109 as well as 78,782 retirees and beneficiaries receiving annual pensions totaling more than \$2.8 billion.

5. Public Employees' Retirement System is a defined benefit plan operated by the State to provide retirement, death, and disability benefits to its members. PERS is the State's second largest pension plan, and, as of July 1, 2009, had an actuarial value of assets of more than \$28 billion. In addition to the State, local governments within New Jersey participate as employers. As of July 1, 2009, the State portion of PERS had assets of more than \$10 billion. As of July 1, 2009, PERS had an active membership of 316,849⁵ as well as 136,957 retirees and beneficiaries⁶ receiving annual pensions totaling more than \$2.2 billion.

State Law Requires Certain Annual Calculations and Measures of New Jersey's Pension Plans

- 6. State law regulates the administration of New Jersey's pension plans. The Division of Pensions and Benefits ("DPB"), a division of New Jersey's Department of the Treasury ("Treasury"), administers all aspects of TPAF and PERS, except the investment of pension plan assets. Plan assets consist of contributions by employers, including the State, contributions by TPAF's and PERS' members, and investment returns. Liabilities of the plans consist of pension benefits owed to current and retired TPAF and PERS members based on past years of service and the plans' administrative expenses.
- 7. State law requires that TPAF and PERS engage actuaries to conduct actuarial valuations at the end of each fiscal year June 30. These valuations include calculating the "annual required contribution" and the "statutory contribution." While the annual required contribution is governed by industry standards, the statutory contribution is calculated in accordance with State law. According to State law and as disclosed in bond offering documents, employers are required to contribute to TPAF and PERS at an actuarially determined rate.
- 8. In addition to calculating both the annual required contribution and the statutory contribution, an actuarial valuation also calculates the actuarial accrued liability and the actuarial

⁴ Plan members include employees in active service, terminated employees who have accumulated benefits but are not yet receiving them, and retired employees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits.

⁵ This includes 93,283 State employees and 223,566 employees from local employers.

⁶ This includes 43,764 State employees and 93,193 employees from local employers.

⁷ The annual required contribution is calculated in accordance with Statements 25 and 27 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board ("GASB").

value of assets of each of the pension plans.⁸ The actuarial accrued liability estimates on the basis of demographic and economic assumptions the present value of pension benefits TPAF and PERS owe to their active and retired members based on past years of service. The actuarial value of assets is the value of cash, investments, and other property belonging to a pension plan using a five-year smoothing method that smoothes the difference between the market value of assets and the actuarial value of assets over a five-year period to prevent short-term fluctuations that may result from economic and market conditions. For each year, this method recognizes 20 percent of the investment gains or losses for the prior five years.

- 9. The actuarial valuations compare the actuarial accrued liability with the actuarial value of assets for TPAF and PERS and any excess of that liability over the assets forms an unfunded actuarial accrued liability ("UAAL"). The UAAL is the State's unfunded obligation to TPAF's and PERS' members for past service. The actuarial valuations also express the percentages that the plans are funded through a "funded ratio" which represents the quotient obtained by dividing the actuarial value of assets of TPAF and PERS by the actuarial accrued liability of each plan. The trend in the funded ratio provides information as to whether the financial strength of a pension plan is improving or deteriorating over time. The financial strength of a pension plan is generally improving if the funded ratio is increasing. During the relevant time period, New Jersey's funded ratio decreased significantly. As of June 30, 2001, TPAF had a funded ratio of 108 percent and the State portion of PERS had a funded ratio of 112.5 percent. As of June 30, 2009, TPAF had a funded ratio of 63.8 percent and an unfunded actuarial accrued liability of \$18.7 billion, and the State portion of PERS had a funded ratio of 56.4 percent and an unfunded actuarial accrued liability of \$8.2 billion.
- 10. The statutory contribution for TPAF and PERS consists of two main components: (1) the normal cost, which represents the portion of the present value of pension benefits that are allocated to active members' current year of service, and (2) an amortized portion of the UAAL. TPAF and PERS use a statutorily set closed 30-year amortization period for calculating the amount of the UAAL that is included in the statutory contribution. 11

⁸ The actuarial valuations calculate the actuarial accrued liability and actuarial value of assets in accordance with New Jersey statutes and Statements 25 and 27 of GASB.

⁹ Although contributions by State and local governments to PERS are invested together, PERS segregates the actuarial accrued liabilities between the State and local governments.

¹⁰ As of the June 30, 2006 actuarial valuations, the State used an open 30-year amortization period.

¹¹ The State's amortization method amortizes the UAAL over a 30-year period as a level percentage of the projected payroll or "level percent of pay." Under this method, the UAAL amortization payments are calculated so that they are a constant percentage of the projected payroll of active members over the 30-year period. Because the actuarial valuations assume a payroll growth rate of 4 percent each year, the amortization payments increase over time.

- 11. Although bond offering documents disclosed that the State was required to contribute to TPAF and PERS at an actuarially determined rate and discussed the budget process generally, bond offering documents did not adequately disclose that the amount actually contributed to the pension plans is subject to the Governor's budget request and annual appropriations by the State legislature. Each year, the Governor, based on recommendations received from Treasury, presents a budget request to the legislature, which may include a request for the State's pension contribution. Once the legislature adopts the budget, it is signed into law as the Appropriations Act for the coming fiscal year. In adopting the budget, the legislature is not required to follow the recommendations of the actuaries or the Governor in determining the State's contribution to the pension plans. The appropriations for the State contribution to the pension plans are credited to "Contingent Reserve Funds," existing funds within TPAF and PERS.
- 12. State law requires members of TPAF and PERS to contribute annually to the pension plans. Member contributions are based on a percentage of compensation. The State legislature must approve any changes to employer or member contributions. State law also provides that any changes in the pension benefits for TPAF's and PERS' members or any changes in the funding methods of the plans must be approved by the State legislature. In addition, each pension related bill submitted to the State legislature must be accompanied by a fiscal note stating the cost of the proposal.

New Jersey Has Access to the National Public Markets through Municipal Bond Offerings

- From August 2001 through April 2007, New Jersey issued over \$26 billion in municipal bonds in approximately 79 offerings. The State's preliminary official statements and official statements contained an appendix with several subsections, three of which provided information relating to the State's funding of TPAF and PERS (the "State Appendix"). Appendix I provided financial and other information relating to the State, including a section titled "Financing Pensions." The Financing Pensions section provided a description of the State's pension plans, a description of pension related legislation, a summary of the State's contributions to its pension plans for the current and upcoming fiscal years, and a table setting forth the actuarial accrued liability and the actuarial value of assets from the most recent actuarial valuations for each of the State's pension plans. Appendix I-A, which was an excerpt from the State's most recent Comprehensive Annual Financial Report ("CAFR"), ¹² contained a footnote to the financial statements titled "Retirement Systems" that provided general information regarding the State's pension plans, including significant legislation and contribution requirements, as well as a table setting forth statistical information relating to the pension plans. Appendix I-D, an unaudited appendix found in the back of the State's disclosure documents, contained statistical tables for each of the State's three largest pension plans, including TPAF and PERS, that provided the actuarial value of assets and accrued liabilities, and the funded ratio for the previous six years.
- 14. Various divisions and offices within Treasury were responsible for the pension funding disclosures in the State Appendix. The updating of the pension funding sections generally

5

¹² The State's CAFR included audited financial statements prepared pursuant to standards established by GASB.

occurred three times a year – following the issuance of the Governor's budget message, after the passage of the Appropriations Act, and following the issuance of the actuarial valuations. At these times, various divisions and offices within Treasury updated their sections of the State Appendix. They viewed the updating of the pension funding sections as a routine process, requiring the insertion of new numbers or facts into an existing document. The DPB updated the pension disclosures at the request of the Office of Public Finance ("OPF"), another office of the Treasury. The OPF inserted the new information into the State Appendix without verifying the information. The Office of Management and Budget ("OMB") included in the State's CAFR the pension fund related excerpts which were also found in the State Appendix.

- 15. Prior to the release of an official statement, the State Treasurer, or his designee, signed a Rule 10b-5 certification, certifying that the official statement did not contain any material misrepresentations or omissions. During the relevant time period, the Treasurers did not read official statements, and relied on their staff to ensure the accuracy of information contained in the documents.
- 16. Treasury had no written policies or procedures relating to the review or update of the bond offering documents. In addition, Treasury did not provide training to its employees concerning the State's disclosure obligations under the accounting standards or the federal securities laws. Accordingly, the State's procedures were inadequate for ensuring that material information concerning TPAF and PERS or the State's financing of TPAF and PERS was disclosed and accurate in bond offering documents.

New Jersey Did Not Adequately Disclose the Creation of the BEFs

- 17. On June 29, 2001, the State legislature approved legislation (P.L. 2001, c. 133) that, effective November 1, 2001, increased retirement benefits for employees and retirees enrolled in TPAF and PERS by 9.09 percent. In order to fund the enhanced benefits, without increased costs to the State or taxpayers, the legislation revalued TPAF and PERS assets to reflect their full market value as of June 30, 1999, near the height of the bull market. Bond offering documents did not disclose the retroactive mark-to-market revaluation of the pension assets under the 2001 legislation until March 2003 or the reason for the reevaluation. More specifically, bond offering documents did not disclose that the State used the market value as of June 30, 1999 in order to make it appear that the State could afford the benefit improvements.
- 18. The legislation contemplated that the increased assets resulting from the retroactive mark-to-market revaluation would be used to offset the additional liabilities created by the increased benefits. The additional liabilities included the accrued liability resulting from providing the increased benefits to existing members and retirees as well as the normal cost to ensure that the future liability for the benefit enhancement was funded.

¹³ In the actuarial valuations as of June 30, 1999 for TPAF and PERS, the actuarial value of assets was replaced with the market value of assets. Subsequent actuarial valuations, including actuarial valuations as of June 30, 2000 and June 30, 2001, applied the five-year smoothing method.

- 19. The legislation created "benefit enhancement funds" or BEFs in TPAF and PERS to set aside a portion of the increased assets or "excess valuation assets" to pay the future annual normal cost associated with the enhanced benefits. After the increased assets were used to fund the accrued liability, a portion of the remaining excess valuation assets were placed in the BEFs to cover the future costs associated with the enhanced benefits. Bond offering documents did not disclose the creation of the BEFs until March 2003.
- 20. The BEFs were special accounts within TPAF and PERS. Each of the BEFs was credited with excess valuation assets, from the Contingent Reserve Funds, which are existing funds within TPAF and PERS used to hold employer contributions, which excess valuation assets resulted from the revaluation in 2001.
- 21. On July 11 and 13, 2001, approximately two weeks after the passage of the 2001 legislation, the Office of Legislative Services ("OLS")¹⁵ issued fiscal notes analyzing the impact of the Assembly and Senate bills which had been adopted as the 2001 legislation. The fiscal notes acknowledged that valuing the pension assets as of June 30, 1999 did not reflect recent market losses in TPAF and PERS. The fiscal notes further acknowledged that, had the 2001 legislation revalued the pension assets as of April 30, 2001 rather than June 30, 1999, the remaining balance of excess assets in TPAF and PERS would have been \$2.4 billion less. Bond offering documents did not disclose the \$2.4 billion decline in the market value of the pension assets used to create the BEFs.
- 22. Bond offering documents did not disclose the reason for and impact of the retroactive mark-to-market revaluation of the pension assets. By revaluing TPAF and PERS assets and creating the BEFs to fund the ongoing costs of the benefit enhancements, the State gave the false appearance that it could afford the increased benefits. The revaluation of the pension assets to reflect their full market value as of June 30, 1999 resulted in a significant difference between the actuarial value and market value of assets in TPAF and PERS. Because the State's contributions to TPAF and PERS are based on the actuarial value of assets, the revaluation created the false appearance that the plans were "fully funded" and allowed the State to justify not making contributions to the pension plans despite the fact that the market values of the plans' assets were rapidly declining.
- 23. On May 25, 2005, the State's Acting Governor created the Benefits Review Task Force to examine and make recommendations regarding employee benefits. On December 1, 2005, the New Jersey Benefits Review Task Force issued its final report (the "Benefits Review Task Force Report") which offered strong criticism of the State's pension funding practices. In particular, the report recommended that the State stop using actuarial and valuation "gimmicks," like the State's alteration of the valuation method in the 2001 legislation. The report advised that

¹⁴ Excess valuation assets is a term defined by New Jersey statute (P.L. 1997, c. 115), which refers to the difference between the valuation assets and the actuarial accrued liability, and other enumerated deductions.

¹⁵ OLS is a nonpartisan agency of the State legislature that provides support services to the legislature and its members.

"[m]ethodologies for determining pension fund values and contribution requirements should not again be changed in order to mask the true cost of benefit enhancements." The Benefits Review Task Force Report also concluded that the State must regularly contribute to its pension plans and end its use of "pension holidays" – not contributing to its pension plans.

24. The Benefits Review Task Force Report was publicly available and published on the Benefit Review Task Force's website. New Jersey, however, did not disclose the existence of, or the findings from, the Benefits Review Task Force Report in its bond offering documents.

New Jersey Faced Financial Challenges Due, in Part, to Its <u>Historical Failure to Contribute to TPAF and PERS</u>

- 25. During fiscal year 2002, the State learned from the actuaries for TPAF and PERS that New Jersey would be required to begin contributing to the State's pension plans in fiscal year 2004 based on the actuaries' calculations. Between fiscal years 1997 and 2003, the State had made no or only minimal contributions to TPAF and PERS because based upon the actuarial value of assets, both plans were fully or over funded prior to fiscal year 2003. From 1997 through 2003, the State did not contribute approximately \$916.4 million and \$487.4 million to TPAF and PERS, respectively. During this period and continuing through 2006, in the context of the State's budgetary process, the State viewed monies not contributed to pension funds as "savings" in that any monies not contributed could be used for other budgetary purposes.
- 26. Beginning in fiscal year 2003, TPAF and PERS experienced a significant increase in each plan's UAAL and a decrease in the funded ratios. TPAF and the State portion of PERS went from being over funded to having UAALs of \$2.7 billion and \$1.1 billion, respectively. TPAF's funded ratio decreased from 103.9 percent in fiscal year 1997 to 92.7 percent in fiscal year 2003. The funded ratio for the State portion of PERS decreased from 105.8 percent in fiscal year 1997 to 90.7 in fiscal year 2003. The significant change in the financial health of TPAF and PERS was due to a variety of factors, including, the State's failure to contribute to the plans since 1997, market declines, and the enactment of various benefit enhancements, including the 2001 legislation.
- 27. After a seven-year pension holiday, during which virtually no monies were appropriated in the State's budget for pensions, the State recognized that it would have to begin contributing to TPAF and PERS. The State, however, now faced significant budget pressures which made it difficult for New Jersey to fund its pension plans absent cutting other programs and services, or raising taxes. Following Treasury's recommendation, the Governor requested and the legislature provided in the annual Appropriations Act that the BEFs be used in lieu of the State contributing to TPAF and PERS.

8

¹⁶ Actuarial valuations of TPAF and PERS are completed approximately 6 to 8 months after the end of a fiscal year. Because of the delay, the statutory contribution calculated by the actuaries applies not to the fiscal year immediately following the fiscal year covered by the actuarial valuations, but to the second fiscal year. For example, the statutory contribution in the actuarial valuations as of June 30, 2003 applied to the fiscal year ended June 30, 2005.

New Jersey Continued to Forego Making Contributions to Its Pension Plans Through the Use of the BEFs and the Five-Year Phase-In Plan

- 28. In 2003, while preparing the 2004 fiscal year budget, the State, faced with increased UAALs and declining funded ratios, had to choose between making contributions to the pension plans, or raising taxes or reducing spending in other areas. Accordingly, Treasury recommended, and the State announced, a five-year phase-in plan, in conjunction with using the BEFs, designed to gradually put New Jersey on track to making the State's full statutory contributions to its pension plans. Under the initial five-year phase-in plan, the State would contribute, subject to Constitutional provisions restricting each legislature's ability to mandate spending by future legislatures, 20 percent of the required statutory contribution to its pension plans in fiscal year 2004, 40 percent in fiscal year 2005, 60 percent in fiscal year 2006, 80 percent in fiscal year 2007, and 100 percent in fiscal year 2008. Beginning with fiscal year 2008, the State would be making the full statutory contribution to its pension plans.
- 29. Disclosures in bond offering documents regarding the State's five-year phase-in plan and use of the BEFs likely falsely led investors to believe that: (1) the State would be contributing to TPAF and PERS in fiscal years 2004, 2005, and 2006; (2) the State had a plan for making its full statutory contributions; and (3) the State would begin making full statutory contributions in fiscal year 2008.
- 30. Rather than making phase-in contributions to the pension plans, beginning in fiscal year 2004, the State began using the BEFs in conjunction with the five-year phase-in plan. The State continued to use the BEFs as part of the phase-in plan in fiscal years 2005 and 2006. As a result, the State did not contribute any monies to TPAF and PERS in fiscal years 2004 and 2005. In fiscal year 2006, the State did not contribute to PERS, but did contribute a minimal amount to TPAF to cover the portion of the State's contribution not covered by the BEF.
- 31. Bond offering documents did not disclose that the State was not contributing to TPAF and PERS during this time. When assets from the BEFs were used to fund the State's pension contributions in fiscal years 2004, 2005, and 2006, funds were transferred from the BEFs back to the Contingent Reserve Funds, the original source of the assets in the BEFs. These interfund transfers created the false appearance that the State was making contributions to TPAF and PERS, when no actual contributions were being made. Bond offering documents did not disclose that the BEFs allowed the State to forego making contributions to TPAF and PERS. Rather, disclosures in bond offering documents created the false impression that the BEFs were being used to make New Jersey's pension contributions even though no incremental funds were being received by TPAF and PERS. Disclosure documents misleadingly referred to the BEFs as "reserves" that were being utilized to fund the State's contributions to TPAF and PERS which created the misleading impression that the State was making cash contributions to its pension plans.
- 32. Although bond offering documents referenced the BEFs in connection with the State's contributions, they never disclosed what they were, how they were being used, or why they

were being used. Bond offering documents did not disclose that the State was using the BEFs in conjunction with a five-year phase-in plan because of significant budgetary constraints, and was unable to contribute to TPAF and PERS. In addition, bond offering documents did not disclose the impact of using the BEFs as part of the five-year phase-in plan. The State recognized that delaying the resumption of the State's contributions could result in substantially increasing the pension plans' unfunded liabilities in the future. The State also recognized that by depleting the BEFs, the State would now be faced with paying the normal costs of the enhanced benefits granted by the 2001 legislation. More than \$704.2 million was used from the BEFs to fund the State's fiscal year 2004, 2005, and 2006 pension obligations, and thus this amount was no longer available to offset the future costs of the benefit enhancement legislation.

33. By the end of fiscal year 2006, the State had depleted the BEFs. Bond offering documents did not disclose that the State, during each budget cycle, intended to forego making contributions to TPAF and PERS until it had exhausted the BEFs. By disclosing that the State had adopted a five-year phase-in plan, the bond offering documents gave the impression that the State would be contributing its full statutory contributions to TPAF and PERS by fiscal year 2008.

New Jersey Altered and Then Abandoned the Five-Year Phase-In Plan Because of Financial Difficulties

- 34. Although New Jersey's bond offering documents referenced the five-year phase-in plan, the State treated the phase-in plan as a flexible plan that could be altered on a year-to-year basis depending on other budgetary demands. Because other budgetary priorities existed, the State's contributions to TPAF and PERS were reduced to 30 percent of the statutory contribution in fiscal year 2005 and 40 percent in fiscal year 2006. Bond offering documents did not disclose the changes to the phase-in plan or the reasons for the State's reduced contributions. These reduced contributions increased, in part, the UAALs for TPAF and the State portion of PERS by \$8.2 billion and \$3 billion, respectively.
- 35. Funding for TPAF and PERS was governed by the annual Appropriations Act. The Appropriations Act for fiscal years 2004, 2005, and 2006 also set forth the State's use of the BEFs. In fiscal year 2004, the Appropriations Act specified the amounts to be used from the BEFs in lieu of the State's contributions to TPAF and PERS. However, the Appropriations Act for fiscal years 2005 and 2006 did not identify the amounts to be used from the BEFs or the phase-in percentages. Rather, for those years, the Appropriations Act provided that the Treasurer would determine the amount to be used from the BEFs.
- 36. The language in the Appropriations Act for fiscal years 2005 and 2006 gave the Treasurer the flexibility to alter the amount of the BEFs to be used to cover the State's contributions to TPAF and PERS, up until the last day of the fiscal year when the contributions were due. In addition, this language gave the Treasurer the ability to alter the phase-in percentages under the phase-in plan. This was particularly important, since by adjusting the amount of the BEFs to be used in fiscal year 2005 and the phase-in percentage, the Treasurer was able to ensure that there were sufficient assets in the BEFs in fiscal year 2006 to cover all or almost all of the State's contributions to TPAF and PERS. In fiscal year 2005, the Treasurer exercised his authority

10

under the Appropriations Act by reducing the amount of the State's contributions to TPAF and PERS, and thus the phase-in percentage, following the enactment of the Appropriations Act. This change in the phase-in plan, however, was not disclosed in bond offering documents.

- 37. The State recognized that because of severe budgetary constraints, it would not be able to achieve full funding of its pension plans by fiscal year 2008 without cutting State services or finding other sources of revenue. In fact, the State only contributed 57.5 percent of the required statutory contribution to its pension plans in fiscal year 2007 and 50 percent in fiscal year 2008.
- 38. The State abandoned its five-year phase-in plan in approximately May 2006. Bond offering documents did not disclose that the State had abandoned the five-year phase-in plan. Rather, the State stopped using the term "five-year" when referring to the phase-in plan in disclosure documents. The State's continued use of the term "phase-in plan" gave the false impression that New Jersey still had a plan to achieve full statutory contributions. Moreover, bond offering documents did not disclose that New Jersey was unable to fully implement the five-year phase-in plan without causing New Jersey to suffer severe economic hardship.

New Jersey Failed to Provide Certain Present and <u>Historical Financial Information Regarding Its Pension Funding</u>

- 39. The State's bond offering documents contained inadequate information regarding the State's present and historical contributions to TPAF and PERS. Statistical tables for TPAF and PERS found in Appendix I-D set forth the amount of the State's contributions for the most recent fiscal year and the prior five fiscal years. This information, however, was misleading to investors because the amounts set forth included pension contributions, if any, as well as payments made by the State to members of TPAF and PERS for post-retirement medical benefits.¹⁷ This contribution information conflicted with other statistical information found in the Retirement Systems footnote of Appendix I-A, which showed the actual pension contributions made by the State, but did not include payments for post-retirement medical benefits, for the most recent fiscal year as well as the two prior fiscal years. In addition, the State's bond offering documents lacked sufficient information for investors to understand the State's historical failure since 1997 to contribute to TPAF and PERS.
- 40. Appendix I-A of the State's disclosure documents also excluded a key statistical table from the State's CAFR called the "Required Supplementary Information Schedule of Funding Progress" ("RSI Schedule"), which is defined by GASB. The RSI Schedule is designed to provide a long-term actuarial perspective on the State's funding of its pension plans. The RSI Schedule provided important financial information regarding TPAF and PERS for the three prior fiscal years, including the UAAL and the UAAL as a percentage of covered payroll. ¹⁸ The ratio of

¹⁷ Under statutes for TPAF and PERS, the State's contributions for post-retirement medical benefits flowed through the pension plans.

¹⁸ Covered payroll includes all elements of compensation paid to active employees on which contributions to the pension plans are based.

UAAL to covered payroll is a measure of the significance of the UAAL relative to the capacity to pay it. The trend in the ratio provides information as to whether the financial strength of the pension plan is improving or deteriorating over time. The financial strength of a pension plan is generally improving if the ratio of UAAL to covered payroll is decreasing. In fact, from 2002 through 2007, the UAAL as a percentage of covered payroll steadily increased. The UAAL and the UAAL to covered payroll for TPAF and PERS is shown below.

TPAF

Fiscal	UAAL	UAAL as a Percentage
Year		of Covered Payroll
2002	\$(1,654,591)	0.0%
2003	\$2,731,906,950	35.5%
2004	\$5,813,899,790	72.2%
2005	\$9,178,537,424	108.6%
2006	\$11,008,573,863	125.8%
2007	\$12,446,668,618	137.1%

PERS (State Portion)

Fiscal	UAAL	UAAL as a Percentage
Year		of Covered Payroll
2002	\$(312,599,482)	(8.9)%
2003	\$1,112,345,981	31.1%
2004	\$1,926,870,843	51.4%
2005	\$2,801,180,057	69.5%
2006	\$4,129,039,284	97.1%
2007	\$5,004,619,993	112.8%

41. The bond offering documents failed to provide information regarding the actuarial methodology used by the State to calculate the actuarial value of assets, and the impact of using this methodology on the State's funding of its pension plans. The bond offering documents did not disclose the effect of the State's use of a five-year smoothing method to measure the actuarial value of assets. As a result of the 2001 legislation and market declines, the actuarial value of assets exceeded the market value of assets for TPAF and PERS, resulting in net unsmoothed losses in both plans beginning in fiscal year 2002. The ratio of the actuarial value of assets to market value of assets for TPAF and PERS is shown below.

Actuarial Value as a Percent of Market Value

Fiscal Year	TPAF	PERS	
2002	129.5%	126.8%	
2003	131.0%	127.7%	
2004	121.0%	118.3%	
2005	117.4%	113.9%	
2006	112.8%	106.7%	

2007	104.7%	101.9%
	20.00,70	1010,0

Since the State's contributions to TPAF and PERS are based on the actuarial value of assets, the significant difference between the actuarial value of assets and the market value of assets reduced the State's statutory contributions to the pension plans.

- 42. The bond offering documents also failed to provide information regarding the actuarial methodology used by the State to calculate the actuarial accrued liabilities of TPAF and PERS, and the impact of using this methodology on the State's funding of its pension plans. The bond offering documents did not disclose the effect of the State's use of a closed 30-year amortization period based on a level percent of pay for measuring the actuarial accrued liability. Under this recognized actuarial method, the UAALs of TPAF and PERS will continue to rise indefinitely even if the State were to contribute the full statutory contribution to the pension plans. Under New Jersey statute, if the UAALs for TPAF and PERS increase from one year to the next, the actuarial valuations will continue to use the full 30-year amortization period. As a result, the State has been unable to and will continue to be unable to effectively amortize TPAF's and PERS' UAALs.
- 43. In addition, although available in actuarial reports for TPAF and PERS, the bond offering documents did not provide asset and funded ratio information on a market value basis. Because of the significant difference between the actuarial value and market value of assets in TPAF and PERS, the actuarial value did not accurately present the current value of the pension plans. Rather, the actuarial value of assets for TPAF and PERS provided a limited measure of the pension plans' financial health since they did not fully reflect the effects of the 2001 legislation or market declines. Investors lacked sufficient information to assess the current financial health of TPAF and PERS as a result of the absence of asset and funded ratio information on a market value basis. New Jersey's historical funded ratios using actuarial value of assets and market value of assets are shown below:

TPAF

Fiscal	Actuarial Value	Market Value	Funded Ratio	Funded Ratio
Year	of Assets	of Assets	(actuarial value)	(market value)
2002	\$35,148,246,433	\$27,121,744,264	100.0%	77.2%
2003	\$34,651,825,932	\$26,447,330,285	92.7%	70.7%
2004	\$34,633,790,549	\$28,618,463,144	85.6%	70.8%
2005	\$34,789,389,875	\$29,610,249,605	79.1%	69.0%
2006	\$35,531,294,790	\$31,495,000,296	76.4%	69.3%
2007	\$36,714,578,745	\$35,070,757,170	74.7%	72.9%

¹⁹ As of the June 30, 2006 actuarial valuations, the State used an open 30-year amortization period.

PERS (State Portion)

Fiscal	Actuarial Value	Market Value	Funded Ratio	Funded Ratio
Year	of Assets	of Assets	(actuarial value)	(market value)
2002	\$11,073,156,965	\$8,727,927,022	102.9%	81.1%
2003	\$10,829,953,189	\$8,479,326,527	90.7%	71.0%
2004	\$10,693,508,592	\$9,038,299,523	84.7%	71.6%
2005	\$10,631,348,826	\$9,325,929,009	79.1%	69.4%
2006	\$10,668,645,162	\$9,996,185,459	72.1%	67.6%
2007	\$11,024,255,608	\$10,817,111,560	68.8%	67.5%

New Jersey Enhances Its Pension Funding Disclosures

- 44. Subsequent to an April 2007 news article that raised questions regarding disclosures in the State's bond offering documents relating to New Jersey's funding of its pensions, the State hired disclosure counsel to advise the State on an on-going basis regarding its disclosure obligations under the federal securities laws. During 2007 and early 2008, the State, with the assistance of disclosure counsel, reviewed its bond offering documents and enhanced its disclosures.
- 45. With the assistance of disclosure counsel, the State has reviewed, evaluated, and enhanced its disclosure process by instituting formal, written policies and procedures. In its written policies and procedures, among other things, the State established a committee comprised of senior Treasury officials, representatives from the Attorney General's Office, and disclosure counsel to oversee the entire disclosure process and to review and make recommendations regarding the State's disclosures and disclosure practices. In addition, the State has implemented an annual mandatory training program conducted by disclosure counsel for the State's employees involved in the disclosure process to ensure compliance with the State's disclosure obligations under the federal securities laws.

Legal Discussion

- 46. Municipal securities represent an important part of the financial markets available to investors. At the end of 2009, individual investors held approximately 35 percent of outstanding municipal securities directly and up to another 34 percent indirectly through money market funds, mutual funds, and closed end funds. There is also substantial trading volume in the municipal securities market almost \$3.8 trillion of long and short-term municipal securities were traded in 2009 in over 10 million transactions. Issuers of municipal securities have an obligation to ensure that financial information contained in their disclosure documents is not materially misleading. Proper disclosure allows investors to understand and evaluate the financial health of the state or local municipality in which they invest.
- 47. New Jersey, as an issuer of municipal securities, is subject to the antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws. In addition, the Commission has promulgated a broker-dealer rule, Exchange Act Rule 15c2-12, which in general limits market access for certain municipal securities issues to those offerings in which the issuer agrees to file annual disclosures of

specified financial and operating information as well as notices of certain events, if material, and notices of any failures to file with certain repositories designated by the Commission.²⁰ The antifraud provisions apply to such disclosure and to any other statements made to the market.

48. Section 17(a) of the Securities Act prohibits the making of any untrue statement of material fact or omitting to state a material fact in the offer or sale of securities. A fact is material if there is a substantial likelihood that its disclosure would be considered significant by a reasonable investor. Basic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224, 231-32 (1987); TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc., 426 U.S. 438, 449 (1976). Violations of Sections 17(a)(2) and (3) may be established by showing negligence. SEC v. Hughes Corp., 124 F.3d 449, 453-54 (3d Cir. 1997); SEC v. Steadman, 967 F.2d 636, 643 n.5 (D.C. Cir. 1992).

Violations

- 49. As a result of the negligent conduct described above, the State violated Sections 17(a)(2) and 17(a)(3) of the Securities Act. Specifically, the State made material misrepresentations and omissions in preliminary official statements, official statements, and continuing disclosures regarding the State's under funding of TPAF and PERS. TPAF and PERS represent a significant and growing obligation for New Jersey. The State's misrepresentations and omissions were material in that they failed, over the course of an almost six-year period, to provide investors with adequate information regarding the State's funding of TPAF and PERS as well as the financial condition of the pension plans. Information regarding the State's under funding of TPAF and PERS and their financial health was important to investors in evaluating New Jersey's overall financial condition and future financial prospects.
- 50. The State was aware of the under funding of TPAF and PERS and the potential effects of the under funding. However, due to a lack of disclosure training and inadequate procedures relating to the drafting and review of bond disclosure documents, the State made material representations and failed to disclose material information regarding TPAF and PERS in bond offering documents.

Remedial Efforts

51. In determining to accept the State's Offer, the Commission considered the cooperation afforded the Commission's staff during the investigation and remedial acts taken by the State, referenced in paragraphs 44 and 45.

²⁰ On December 5, 2008, the Commission amended Rule 15c2-12 to require issuers to agree to file annual disclosures of specified financial and operating information as well as notices of certain events, if material, and notices of any failures to file with the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board. Issuers are no longer permitted to use other repositories. Rule 15c2-12 was further amended on May 27, 2010 to eliminate the materiality determination for certain types of events and to make other changes to improve the quality and timeliness of municipal securities disclosure.

IV.

In view of the foregoing, the Commission deems it appropriate to impose the sanctions agreed to in the State's Offer.

Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED that pursuant to Section 8A of the Securities Act, the State shall cease and desist from committing or causing any violations and any future violations of Sections 17(a)(2) and 17(a)(3) of the Securities Act.

By the Commission.

Elizabeth M. Murphy Secretary